BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: File DATE: August 30, 2007

FROM: Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance
N/West Side of Chesapeake Avenue, S/West Side of c/line of Baylight Avenue
(8810 Chesapeake Avenue)
15" Election District — 7" Council District
Jane Marie Shoemaker, Legal Owner;
Melvin Wolinski, Contract Purchaser - Petitioners
Case No. 07-554-A

This matter was scheduled for a public hearing on August 30, 2007 at 10:00 AM. The
case involves a Petition for Variance for property located at 8810 Chesapeake Avenue in
Sparrows Point. It is in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area on Millers Island. Petitioners, Mr.
and Mrs. Shoemaker, and a Contract Purchaser, Melvin Wolinski, desire zoning variance relief
from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to erect a single-family dwelling on a lot with a width
of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.

The Shoemakers own the abutting lot at 8812 Chesapeake Avenue. The comment from
the Planning Office indicates they do not support the variance request because Petitioners own
sufficient adjoining property to configure the subject lot in a manner to meet the minimum
requirements of the D.R.5.5 zone. Planning indicated they would support a lot-line adjustment in
order to gain the necessary five feet, or a minor subdivision.

The Shoemaker’s representative, Patrick O’Keefe, attended the hearing. Mr. O’Keefe
indicated that he had spoken with the Shoemakers and his attorney, Deborah Dopkin, and Ms.
Dopkin recommended that the Shoemaker’s attempt to comply with the Planning comments.
Therefore, on Monday, August 27, 2007, Mr. O’Keefe filed a request for a lot-line adjustment.
As a result, Mr. O’Keefe requested that today’s hearing be continued, pending the outcome of
the lot-line adjustment request.

Patricia Watson, the property owner at 8811 Chesapeake Avenue across the street, also
appeared at today’s hearing as an interested citizen. She was informed of Mr. O’Keefe’s
continuance request and the lot-line adjustment request.

I granted the continuance and ordered that when this matter is re-scheduled, that
Petitioners re-post and re-publish notice of the new hearing date.



- Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the praperty located at_S8] 0. CHESAFEAKE AVENVE
which is presently zoned _PHE 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permils and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
ownei(s) of the property situate in Bailtimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) EcZK [ BOZ - 3L . f
To PerwnT A ProposeDd < INGLE f-’ﬁmrjc:/ DINELUL NG~ Td BE &£6<TED ON
A LoT WWTH A LoT WIDTH OF 20 Fee] IN LIeU THE eqQuneD
55 Tty .
qf me Zoning Begulahm:a of ]Ealtimme County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or p(achcal difficuity) THE ’ZEC_{)FZP F:'LAT oF BA\{ LiéHT EEAC'-'H
CONSISTS OF S0 Foor WIPE LoTS ALoNG THIS \jiCINITY [NSTEAD

OF THE MIiNIMeM REGQUIRED WIiTH oF 65 FEET . THE FELIEF

EEGUESTED 15 FoR THE UNDER SiTEL LoT WiDTH Ao ITHER

FELIEF WiLL BE REQPUIRED FoR SETBACKS OF 1 o7 AREA.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.

i, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of abave Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Bailimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatiies of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

1S the subject of this Petition.

thacg Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
MEWNIN oL insiKl y

m'”%&i;‘ Ié ![ [ 2 / !thm--Typean
15064 Fo€T AYE 443- Bop <1387
Address . Telephone No.

FT. Howaep ALD . Z)0S5Z
City 7~ Slate

Zip Cade:
Attorney For Petitioner: _BB2 CHESAFEAKE AVE-43-850 W
Address _ 5 "rzre?n%nem
Name - Type or Print Cily __&&LT’M'?EJ;’SMP: Zip Code )
— Representative to be Contacled:
Sjgnm | . » ,
S LINDA O'KEEFE :
Company " Name | — . -
i ) 527 PENNY LANE 41846534
Address Talephone No. Address Tetephone No.
_ , ] - COUVEYSVILLE ;MDD 71020
City Slate Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
Case No. 0/)“5‘(4%}" X ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UINAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

: C _
REV 9/15/38 Reviewed By ‘A—:;;ﬁ;tﬁr— Date —%/ 2000 /
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR # 8810 7 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
WEeST
Beginning at a point on the North'side of CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
which is 20.0 feet wide at the distance of 311.0 FEET SouTH —
WEST of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
BAYLIGHT AVENUE, which is 20.0 feet wide. Being Lot # 67 in the
subdivision of BAYLIGHT BEACH as recorded in Baltimore County
Plat book # 7, Folio # 26, containing 7,500 square Feet. Also known as

# 8810 Chesapeake Ave. and located in th 15 th Election District, 7 th Councilmatic

District
PROPERTY NUMBER: 1900009297
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baliimore County, by au-
thorlty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County wiii hold a publfc hearing In Towson, Maryland on
the proparty identitied herein as ioliows:

Case: #07-554-A

88610 Chesapeaks Avenus

N/west side of Chesapeake Avenhue, S/west side of
the centertine of Baylight Avenue

- 15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Jane Marle Shoemaker |
Contract Purchaser: Melvin Wollnsk] «

Varlanca: to permit a propased single family dwalling to

ba eractad an a lot with a lot width of 50 feet In ey of the

requfred 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, August 20, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in

Room 407, County Coinls Biiiding, 407 Bosley Avs-

nue, Towson 21204, !

WILLTAM J. WISEMAN, i
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County |
NOTES: (1) Hearlings are Handicapped Accessible; for
speclal accommodations Plagass Goiiiact the Zoning Com-
missioners Difice at {410) 887-4386.
{2) For information concerning the Fite and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Raview Office at {410) 887-3391.

8/009 Aug. 2 180935

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

2 | 2001
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

- " - &
once i each of __1 successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on lm._umu_lmcout

Eﬁgm Jeffersonian
3 Arbutus Times
J Catonsville Times

.} Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
..} NE Booster/Reporter
) North County News

¥
-

Mu. W tnSpy

LEGAL ADVERTISING

-
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATIE!\;ITIQN KRISTEN MATTHEWS

DATE: 08[ 13/07

Case Number: 07-554-A |

Petitioner / Developer:_Jane Marie & Thomas Leonard Shoemaker
linda O’Keefe

Date of Hearing (Closing):_/ AUGUST 30, 2007

This is to certify under the penailties of perjury that the necessary sign(s}

-~ ———required-bytaw were-posted-corispicuously‘onthe-propértylecatedat>— ~ ~— - -

8810 Chesapegke Avenue

The sign(s) were posted on: 08/11/0/

(Signature of Sign Poster)

v 4 PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE i inda O’
" & THE ZONING commissiones. | [ Tl

“*- IN TOWSON. MD " (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
ST ROOM HO7Z,COUNTY Cou i
“PLACE: ﬂﬂ_@&’&w&m}gﬂﬁﬁﬁ il 223 Denny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

i a—

DATE AND TimE; (HURDRE DT 20 2007

—— ——a — . am

e _—

'RE sr ﬂ‘rﬁfﬂﬁ" o

&

NALOTA ] i Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
S0 ¢ !‘“‘ w ; i' EL (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)
 pe— -~ 410 — 666 — 5366
Y e q . ~ (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

1m5mmfm BYE TO WEATMER GR OTHER CUXBITIGNS ANE SDMETHAES RECESSARY,
' - ID CONFINM HEARING GALL £27-335)

' mmummmmmnmwurmmmmmm
sf; HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




" CASE NUMBER: 07-554-A

\/L% VL oo _

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANDZGDG

.. ' ' Auaqust 8, 2007
“JAMES T. SMITH, IR, - TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director
County Lxecutive Department of Permiis and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  pevetopmen: Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

8810 Chesapeake Avenue
N/west side of Chesapeake Avenue, S/west side of the centerline of Baylight Avenue

15" Election District - 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Jane Marie Shoemaker
Contract Purchaser: Melvin Wolinski

Variance to permit a proposed single family dwelling to be erected on a lot with a lot width of 50 .
feet in lieu of the required 55 feet. |

Hearing: Thursday, August 30, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kKim -

C: Jane Marie & Thomas Leonard Shoemaker, 8812 Chesapeake Avenue, Baltimore 21219
Meivin Wolinski, 7509 Fort Avenue, Ft. Howard, 21052 -
Linda O’Keefe, 523 Penny Lane, Cockeysville 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN |
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 15, 2007 |
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT |
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. | | |
|

Director’s Office | County Office Buiiding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




ZONING REVIEW
@ APPROVED SIGN POSTIRS

Staff Sergeant Robert A. Black Telephone: 410-282-7940
1508 Leslie Road Cell: 410-499-7940
Dundalk, MD 21222 Fax: 410-282-7940
Bruce E. Doak Telephone; 410-823-4470
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Lid. Fax: 410-823-4473
Suife 100, 320 E. Towsontown Boulevard
Towson, M 21286
Bill Leddon Telephone: 410-781-4000
Shannon-Baum Signs, Inc. Toll Free: 800-368-2295
105 Competitive Goals Drive Fax: 410-781-4673
Eldersburg, MD 21784
Thomas J. Hoff Telephone: 410-296-3668
406 W. Pennsylivania Avenue Fax: 41(-296-5326
Towson, MD 21204
Linda M. Jones Telephone: 410-296-3333
Daft-McCune-Walker Fax: 410-296-4705
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
Richard Hoffman Telephone: 410-879-3122
004 Detllwood Drive Fax: 410-879-3122
Fallston, MD 21047
Charles E. Merritt Teiephone: 410-665-5562
9831 Magiedt Road Ceil: 410-663-5525
Baitimore, MD 21234 Fax: 410-6863-4315
Garland £. Moare Telephone: 410-242-4263
3225 Ryerson Circle Fax: 410-242-4263
Baltimore, MD 21227
Linda O'Keefe Telephone: 410-666-5366
523 Penny Lane Fax: 410-666-0929
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 Cell: 443-604-6431
William D. Gulick, Jr. Telephone: 410-527-15855
McKee & Associates, Inc. Fax: 410-527-1563
i Shawan Place Suite 1
Cackeysville, MD 21030
Martin QOgle Telephone: 410-780-5151
16 Salix Court Fax 410-780-5188
Baltimore, MD 21220 Cell: 443-629-3411
E-Mail mertl114.aol.com
J.'Lawrence Pilson, R.S. Telephone: 410-343-1443

1015 QOld Barn Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

THE PETITIONER MUST USE ONE OF THE SIGN POSTERS ON THIS APPROVAL LIST. ANY
REPOSTING MUST ALSGC BE DONE BY ONE OF THESE APPROVED POSTERS. if YOU WISH TO SELECT A
POSTER NOT SHOWN ON THE LIST ABOVE, PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT/ZONING REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DO WE RECOMMEND
ANY SPECIFIC ONE. WE DO SUGGEST THAT YOU CONTACT A NUMBER OF THEM TO COMPARE PRICES

SINCE THEIR CHARGES MAY VARY.
wernic - Revised 3/5/07
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

'ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticns (BCLR) regure that notice be given to the
general publzc/nelghbormg property owners rzlative to property which s thﬂ subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing.- For those petitions which reguire : a public hearing, this
notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property (rescans: Dty of the petitioner)
ana placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County, both at
least fiftzen (15) days before the hear ing

‘squiremenis for advertising are satisfied
OSis asscciates with these requirements
w for the advertisirg This adverhising i3

‘!. i "' - r F
v {0 the newsgace.

Zoning Review will ensure that th 2 egal
. However the petitioner is rQSLuﬂSfD!e ‘
The newspager will bill the pe-son listed b
due upcn receipt and s‘m._,Jsr_; C2remitt |

""h
O

-

~- .
h -
n }

p D
'

L1

OPINIONS MAY NOT BENSSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING ZOSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

e Numbper ¢r '._,.F‘S';‘ NUmger 0 /)_55_4 A _
~eitionss M EL\//{\[ W@L//\jgfc;(
Acdress or Locaticn & 0 C HESAPEAKE- /:’flE L FT Ho Wﬁﬁp m..b

7z (6L 2

—-A"\'ﬁ"—“

:*:f"ﬁ"‘: f—'\",f"‘l.‘-"" "'I,ﬁ“j"'—_'_‘ .
I L-‘_j-t—l..bt: | l:‘ﬂ.; qu-'.Hﬁ 1.—"|.L_,.; d L-:_':. ' ﬁij LI l[

Name. CH;&lU-fs V\)"?L“\JSK)
Address ‘701‘3 CvCKoLpP PoinT Rp
BALTO. ) MD. 21219

——

Telephcne Number ' 4’4’;" 850 - qu 5|
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and
Develapment Management

August 14, 2007

Jane Marie Shoemaker
Thomas Leonard Shoemaker
8812 Chesapeake Avenue
Baitimore, MD 21219

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Shcemékér:
RE: Case 'Number: 07-554-A, 8810 Chesapeake Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for pracessing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 12,
2007. This letter is not an approval,-but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.} are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If ybu need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency. |
Very truly ypurs,
‘

W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:.amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Linda O’Keefe 523 Penny Lane Cockeysville 21030
Melvin Wolinski 7509 Fort Avenue Ft. Howard 21052

Zoning Review | County Office Building
1] West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

wrvww haltimanararsnimiromaAd oo




Fire Dcpartmcnt Baltimore County

James T Smiih, Jr, County Execulive

700 East Joppa Road
fopp John S Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 25, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 18, 2007

Item Number: 550 Through@ and 556

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no commenits at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
MS~1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%@ Printed on Recycled Faper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 12, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: = Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning E @ E E VE r
SUBJECT: 8810 Chesapeake Ave JUL 16 2007 *}
INFORMATION: BY-
Item Number: 7.554 T
Petitioner: Mr. And Mrs. Jane and Thomas Shoemaker
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. The Office of
Planning recommends the following. This office does not support the petitioner’s request for a lot width
of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet. However, the Office of Planning would support a lot hine
adjustment or a minor subdivision, to be approved by the DRC. The petitioner owns sufficient adjoining
property to configure this lot in a manner to meeting the minimum requirements of the DR 5.5 zone.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-
3480,

Reviewed by:

Division #C hief: _@\ lf /
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWVWZAC\T-554.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

ECEEVED

AUG 0 2 2007
=3 CT
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination =
DATE: August 2, 2007
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-554-A
Address 8810 Chesapeake Avenue
Shoemaker Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 18, 2007

X___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

- Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
~ Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of thts property must comply with the Forest
- Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
This property is within the Resource Conservation Area (RCA) of the CBCA. RCA
regulations state that the lot 1s limited to 25% impervious surface area and that 15% tree
cover be maintained. The property also borders state tidal wetlands, which requires a
100-foot buffer to tidal waters. Any disturbance to the 100-foot buffer will require a
Critical Area Variance.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham - Date: 7/17/07

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200\ZAC 07-554-A.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: " Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 21, 2007
Department of Permits & Development |
Management
o |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
. for June 25, 2007 '
Item No. 47-554

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 1tem
and we have the following comment(s). *

The base flood elevation for this site 1s 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be m accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

DAK:CE_N:CIW
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-554-06212007 .doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Fle DATE: August 30, 2007

FROM: Thomas H. Bostwick \ ’\?) / \g D
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance
N/West Side of Chesapeake Avenue, S/West Side of ¢/line of Baylight Avenue
(8810 Chesapeake Avenue)
15" Election District — 7" Council District
Jane Marie Shoemaker, Legal Owner;
Melvin Wolinski, Contract Purchaser - Petitioners
Case No. 07-554-A

This matter was scheduled for a public hearing on August 30, 2007 at 10:00 AM. The
case involves a Petition for Variance for property located at 8810 Chesapeake Avenue in
Sparrows Point. It is in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area on Millers Island. Petitioners, Mr.
and Mrs. Shoemaker, and a Contract Purchaser, Melvin Wolinski, desire zoning variance relief
from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to erect a single-family dwelling on a lot with a width
of 50 feet in lieu of the required 53§ feet.

The Shoemakers own the abutting lot at 8812 Chesapeake Avenue. The comment from
the Planning Office indicates they do not support the variance request because Petitioners own
sufficient adjoining property to configure the subject lot in a manner to meet the minimum
requirements of the D.R.5.5 zone. Planning indicated they would support a lot-line adjustment in
order to gain the necessary five feet, or a minor subdivision.

The Shoemaker’s representative, Patrick O’Keefe, attended the hearing. Mr. O’Keefe
indicated that he had spoken with the Shoemakers and his attorney, Deborah Dopkin, and Ms.
Dopkin recommended that the Shoemaker’s attempt to comply with the Planning comments.
Therefore, on Monday, August 27, 2007, Mr. O’Keefe filed a request for a lot-line adjustment.

As a result, Mr. O’Keefe requested that today’s hearing be continued, pending the outcome of
the lot-line adjustment request.

Patricia Watson, the property owner at 8811 Chesapeake Avenue across the ;street, also
appeared at today’s hearing as an interested citizen. She was informed of Mr. O’Keefe’s
continuance request and the lot-line adjustment request.

I granted the continuance and ordered that when this matter is re-scheduled, that
Petitioners re-post and re-publish notice of the new hearing date.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANTE * BEFORE THE BOARD:
8810 Chesapeake Avenue, NW/S Chesapeake
Avenue, SW/S ¢/line Baylight Avenue * OF APPEALS
15™ Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Jane & Thomas Shoemaker * FOR

Contract Purchaser(s): Melvin Wolinski
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-554-A
" * " " £ % * * % . * % ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance.of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed i the case. %ﬂ[ | |
. YOySAMCRITON

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
) eople’s Counsel for Baltimore County

oo S ThemUs

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counset
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of June, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Linda O’Keefe, 523 Penny Lane, Cockeysville, MD 21030,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /@@me&\m%wmb

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




cASE NAMESHREMAKER.
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY | CASE NUMBER_Q - S4-4-#A
DATE 5y 26/07

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
PATRIeK O'KEEFE 523 PENNY LANE CoKESVILLE JD. 21030




CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER_/J7- 559-A
DATE
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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